

No. 24-50879

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

RICHARD LOWERY,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

LILLIAN MILLS, in her official capacity as Dean of the McCombs School of Business at the University of Texas at Austin; ETHAN BURRIS, in his official capacity as Senior Associate Dean for Academic Affairs of the McCombs School of Business at the University of Texas-Austin; SHERIDAN TITMAN, in his official capacity as Finance Department Chair for the McCombs School of Business at the University of Texas-Austin; CLEMENS SIALM; JAY HARTZELL,

Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from Orders of the United States District Court
for the Western Dist. of Texas, The Hon. David A. Ezra
(USDC No. 1:23-CV-129-DAE)

PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Endel Kolde
Courtney Corbello
Nathan Ristuccia
INSTITUTE FOR FREE SPEECH
1150 Connecticut Ave, NW
Suite 801
Washington, DC 20036
202-301-3300
dkolde@ifs.org
ccorbello@ifs.org
nrstuccia@ifs.org

Michael E. Lovins
LOVINS | TROSCLAIR PLLC
1301 S. Cap. Of Texas
Building A Suite 136
Austing, TX 78746
512-535-1649
michael@lovsinslaw.com

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS iii

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT..... vi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... xi

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

 A. Professor Lowery dissents from campus
 orthodoxy..... 3

 B. The Liberty Institute controversy 4

 C. Lowery criticized discrimination and hypocrisy
 in college admissions..... 5

 D. Lowery describes Hartzell as a dishonest front-
 man for leftwing faculty..... 5

 E. Hartzell texts Dean Mills and Burris and the
 pressure campaign builds 6

 F. On August 12 the deans ask Carvalho to
 counsel Lowery about his speech..... 8

 G. Personnel associated with the Global
 Sustainability Leadership initiative agitate
 against Lowery 9

 H. Lowery files suit..... 11

 I. The district court dismisses Lowery’s
 retaliation claim but allows his chilled-speech
 claim to proceed under UT’s *Keenan* standard 12

 J. Lowery amends his complaint to add Hartzell
 as an official-capacity defendant and a separate
 unwritten-speech-code claim 15

K. The district court reverses itself on the *Keenan* test and dismisses Lowery’s case..... 15

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 16

ARGUMENT..... 18

I. STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 18

II. LOWERY STATED A VIABLE FIRST AMENDMENT RETALIATION CLAIM..... 18

A. Lowery spoke on matters of public importance..... 19

B. *Breaux’s* completed-employment-action standard is no longer good law 21

1. *Burlington Northern* implicitly overruled *Breaux* 21

2. Most circuits apply the *Burlington Northern* standard to public employees’ First Amendment retaliation claims 25

3. Public employees’ free speech rights deserve at least as much protection as statutory rights to non-discrimination 27

C. A reasonable employee would be dissuaded from speaking by the threat of lost pay and other benefits 28

III. LOWERY STATED A VIABLE CHILLED-SPEECH CLAIM 30

A. Chilled-speech claims differ from retaliation claims..... 30

B. UT’s officials admitted that their actions were designed to get Lowery to speak differently or not at all 32

C. The district court should have considered Lowery’s judicial-estoppel and law-of-the-case arguments 34

1. The law-of-the case doctrine prevented UT from relitigating the *Keenan* standard..... 35

| | | |
|-----|---|----|
| 2. | Judicial estoppel applies where UT urged the district court to adopt a standard and then reversed course | 37 |
| IV. | LOWERY STATED A VIABLE PRE-ENFORCEMENT CLAIM TO UT’S UNWRITTEN SPEECH CODE | 38 |
| A. | UT has a history of trying to mandate “civility” on campus..... | 38 |
| B. | An unwritten speech code is both harder to challenge than a written speech code and more subjective..... | 40 |
| C. | Lowery sufficiently alleged that Mills, Burris, and even Titman acted against him because they deemed some of his public commentary to be “uncivil,” “offensive,” “unmannerly,” “factually inaccurate,” or “rude” | 41 |
| D. | Lowery’s unwritten speech code claim is like any other pre-enforcement challenge | 44 |
| V. | THIS COURT SHOULD RE-EXAMINE IN CAMERA SEVERAL WITHHELD DOCUMENTS ABOUT LOWERY | 46 |
| A. | Hartzell’s August 5 text messages to Mills and Burris about Lowery are presumptively unprivileged | 47 |
| 1. | UT denied and delayed the disclosure that Jay Hartzell had texted Mills and Burris about Lowery in the summer of 2022 | 49 |
| 2. | Hartzell’s texts were temporally proximate to the start of the pressure campaign against Lowery..... | 50 |
| 3. | A CEO’s operational instructions are not privileged just because he includes a lawyer on the text thread..... | 50 |
| B. | Public relations talking points responding to Lowery’s speech criticizing the university are not attorney-client privileged | 52 |

| | | |
|-----|---|----|
| C. | The district court neglected to conduct its own in camera review of the disputed documents | 53 |
| VI. | LOWERY SHOULD HAVE BEEN ALLOWED TO CONDUCT TARGETED DISCOVERY INTO THE HARTZELL NEPOTISM ALLEGATIONS BECAUSE UT CLAIMED LOWERY MADE INACCURATE STATEMENTS | 54 |
| A. | Lowery made credible allegations that President Hartzell used university resources to benefit his son in admission to a competitive graduate program at UT-Austin..... | 54 |
| B. | UT opened the door to the nepotism allegations because its officials characterized his opinions about Hartzell as “factually inaccurate” | 55 |
| C. | The court’s protective order did not meet Rule 26(c)(1)’s good-cause standard | 57 |
| | CONCLUSION | 58 |
| | CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE | 59 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Albright v. Oliver,
510 U.S. 266 (1994)..... 28

Alston v. Spiegel,
988 F.3d 564 (1st Cir. 2021) 25

Arizona v. California,
460 U.S. 605 (1983)..... 35

Bd. of Airport Comm'rs v. Jews for Jesus,
482 U.S. 569 (1987)..... 40

Bevill v. Wheeler,
103 F.4th 363 (5th Cir. 2024) 19

Blessing v. Freestone,
520 U.S. 329 (1997)..... 27

Blick v. Ann Arbor Pub. Sch. Dist.,
105 F.4th 868 (6th Cir. 2024) 32

BMC Software, Inc. v. IBM,
100 F.4th 573 (5th Cir. 2024) 18

*Bonvillian Marine Serv. v. Pellegrin (In re Bonvillian Marine
Serv.)*,
19 F.4th 787 (5th Cir. 2021) 24

Brandon v. Sage Corp.,
808 F.3d 266 (5th Cir. 2015)..... 28

Breaux v. City of Garland,
205 F.3d 150 (5th Cir. 2000)..... passim

Brooks v. Francis Howell Sch. Dist.,
599 F. Supp. 3d 795 (E.D. Mo. 2022)..... 44

Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. v. White,
548 U.S. 53 (2006)..... passim

Burnside v. Kaelin,
773 F.3d 624 (5th Cir. 2014)..... 19

Chemtech Royalty Assocs., L.P. v. United States,
No. 05-944-BAJ-DLD, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 150890 (M.D. La.
Sep. 23, 2010)..... 51

Connick v. Myers,
461 U.S. 138 (1983)..... 20

Constantine v. Rectors & Visitors of George Mason Univ.,
411 F.3d 474 (4th Cir. 2005)..... 26

Cooksey v. Futrell,
721 F.3d 226 (4th Cir. 2013)..... 31

Coszalter v. City of Salem,
320 F.3d 968 (9th Cir. 2003)..... 26

Couch vs. Bd. of Trs. Of the Mem. Hosp.,
587 F.3d 1223 (10th Cir. 2009)..... 26

Cox v. Scott Cty. Sch. Dist.,
No. 3:18-CV-677-KHJ-LGI, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 251706 (S.D.
Miss. Dec. 21, 2021) 23

DePree v. Saunders,
588 F.3d 282 (5th Cir. 2009)..... 22

Dodge v. Evergreen Sch. Dist. #114,
56 F.4th 767 (9th Cir. 2022) 28

EEOC v. BDO USA, L.L.P.,
876 F.3d 690 (5th Cir. 2017)..... 18, 48

Fennell v. Marion Indep. Sch. Dist.,
804 F.3d 398 (5th Cir. 2015)..... 28

Freedom from Religion Found., Inc. v. Abbott,
955 F.3d 417 (5th Cir. 2020)..... 40

Gabarick v. Laurin Mar. (Am.) Inc.,
753 F.3d 550 (5th Cir. 2014)..... 37

Gahagan v. United States Citizenship & Immigration Servs.,
911 F.3d 298 (5th Cir. 2018)..... 24, 27

Garrett Judson Indep. School Dist.,
299 Fed. Appx. 337, 346 (5th Cir. 2008)..... 23

Gerlich v. Leath,
861 F.3d 697 (8th Cir. 2017)..... 44

Gibson v. Kilpatrick,
734 F.3d 395 (5th Cir. 2013)..... 22

Hall v. GE Plastic Pac. PTE, Ltd.,
327 F.3d 391 (5th Cir. 2003)..... 37

Hamilton v. Dall. Cty.,
79 F.4th 494 (5th Cir. 2023) 24

Hous. Cmty. Coll. Sys. v. Wilson,
595 U.S. 468 (2022)..... 27

Ictech-Bendeck v. Waste Connections Bayou, Inc.,
No. 18-7889, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 92390 (E.D. La. May 26,
2023)..... 48, 52

In re Riddell Concussion Reduction Litig.,
No. 13-7585 (JBS/JS), 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 168457 (D.N.J.
Dec. 5, 2016)..... 48

In re Vioxx Prods. Liab. Litig.,
501 F. Supp. 2d 789 (E.D. La. 2007)..... 48, 50, 51, 53

Jackson v. Wright,
82 F.4th 362 (5th Cir. 2023) 2

Jackson v. Wright,
Civil Action No. 4:21-CV-00033, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 8684
(E.D. Tex. Jan. 18, 2022) 30, 31, 32

Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31,
585 U.S. 878 (2018)..... 28

Johnson v. Halstead,
916 F.3d 410 (5th Cir. 2019)..... 22

Keenan v. Tejada,
290 F.3d 252 (5th Cir. 2002)..... passim

Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents,
385 U.S. 589 (1967)..... 20

Kubala v. Smith,
984 F.3d 1132 (6th Cir. 2021)..... 29

L.L.C. v. Magazine Invs. I L.L.C.,
79 F.4th 487 (5th Cir. 2023) 35

Lane v. Franks,
573 U.S. 228 (2014)..... 19, 21

Leone v. Caddo Par.,
No. 19-309, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 25188 (W.D. La. Feb. 10,
2022)..... 23

Levin v. Harleston,
966 F.2d 85 (2d Cir. 1992) 31

Loumar, Inc. v. Smith,
698 F.2d 759 (5th Cir. 1983)..... 36

Love v. Tyson Foods, Inc.,
677 F.3d 258 (5th Cir. 2012)..... 37

Maldonado v. Rodriguez,
932 F.3d 388 (5th Cir. 2019)..... 18

Matrisciano v. Randle,
569 F.3d 723 (7th Cir. 2009)..... 26

McNeill v. Tyson Fresh Meats, Inc.,
No. 2:23-CV-041-Z, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 219122 (N.D. Tex.
Dec. 8, 2023)..... 28

Minn. Voters All. v. Mansky,
585 U.S. 1 (2018)..... 40

N.M. Top Organics-Ultra Health, Inc. v. Kennedy,
No. 17-CV-00599-JAP-LF, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 60361
(D.N.M. Apr. 10, 2018)..... 44

NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.,
458 U.S. 886 (1982)..... 21

Nieves v. Bartlett,
587 U.S. 391 (2019)..... 18

Ostrewich v. Tatum,
72 F.4th 94 (5th Cir. 2023) 40, 44

OSU Student All. v. Ray,
699 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 41

Pickering v. Bd. of Educ.,
391 U.S. 563 (1968)..... 21, 56

Roark & Hardee LP v. City of Austin,
522 F.3d 533 (5th Cir. 2008)..... 41

Sanchez v. Presidio Cty.,
No. P:19-CV-037-DC, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 118416 (W.D. Tex.
June 20, 2021)..... 23

Slocum v. Int’l Paper Co.,
 549 F. Supp. 3d 519 (E.D. La. 2021)..... 48

Snyder v. Phelps,
 562 U.S. 443 (2011)..... 19, 28

Spears v. McCraw,
 No. 20-50406, 2021 U.S. App. LEXIS 23231, (5th Cir. Aug. 5,
 2021)..... 22

Specht v. City of New York,
 15 F.4th 594 (2d Cir. 2021)..... 26

Speech First, Inc. v. Fenves,
 979 F.3d 319 (5th Cir. 2020)..... 39, 44, 45

Suppan vs. Dadonna,
 203 F.3d 228 (3d Cir. 2000) 27

Taylor v. Root Ins. Co.,
 109 F.4th 806 (5th Cir. 2024) 18

Tex. Entm’t Ass’n v. Hegar,
 No. 1:17-CV-594-DAE, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 239481 (W.D.
 Tex. Feb. 27, 2019)..... 36

Texas v. Yellen,
 105 F.4th 755 (5th Cir. 2024) 44

United States v. Bollinger Shipyards, Inc.,
 775 F.3d 255 (5th Cir. 2014)..... 41

United States v. Bollinger Shipyards, Inc.,
 No. 12-920, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 48175 (E.D. La. Apr. 13,
 2015)..... 53

United States v. Castillo,
 179 F.3d 321 (5th Cir. 1999)..... 35

United States v. Nat’l Treasury Emples. Union,
513 U.S. 454 (1995)..... 32

Vulcan Materials Co. v. City of Tehuacana,
238 F.3d 382 (5th Cir. 2001)..... 29, 41

Williamson v. St. Tammany Par. Fire Prot. Dist. No. 12,
No. 18-1195, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 77102 (E.D. La. May 7,
2018)..... 23

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291 2

28 U.S.C. § 1331 1

42 U.S.C. § 1983 passim

Other Authorities

Keith E. Whittington, *You Can’t Teach That! The Battle Over
University Classrooms* (2024) 20

Merriam Webster, [https://www.merriam-
webster.com/dictionary/hypocrisy](https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/hypocrisy) (last visited January 23,
2025)..... 55

The Sedona Conference, *Commentary on Protection of Privileged
ESI*, 17 SEDONA CONF. J. 95 (2016) 51

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(A) 2

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(c)(1)..... x, 57

Treatises

8 Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller, Richard L. Marcus,
Federal Practice and Procedure § 2026 (2d Ed. 2007) 51
